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Tab Number: 4 
Public Hearing Date: March 4, 2026 
Case No. and Project Name: PZ2025-304, Drifters Riverfront 
Commissioner District: District 4 – Leslie Campione 
Applicant: P. Colin Rice, Esq  
Owner: Astor Riverfront, LLC 
Requested Action: 1. A variance to Land Development Regulations (LDR) Section 9.07.12(A)5 to 

allow a chickee deck to remain at 6.8 feet NVAD88 in lieu of the required 7.8 
feet NVAD88. 

 2. A variance to LDR Section 9.01.06 to allow a waiver to landscaping buffer 
requirements in lieu of the required buffers. 

 3. A variance to LDR Section 9.06.00 to allow a waiver to stormwater 
management requirements related to installation of the chickee. 

 4. A variance to LDR Table 3.02.05 to allow an accessory commercial structure 
(ADA bathroom) to be setback 20.46-feet from the northern property line in lieu 
of the required 50-feet from all roads or right-of-way. 

Case Manager: Eddie Montanez, Planner I 
Subject Property Information 

Size: 1.43 +/- gross acres 
Location: 55716 Front Street, in the unincorporated Astor area 
Alternate Key Nos.: 1814600; 1784361 
Future Land Use: Urban Low Density (Attachment “A”) 
Current Zoning District: Neighborhood Commercial District (C-1) (Attachment “B”) 
Flood Zone: “AE” 
JPA/ISBA: N/A 
Overlay/Rural Protection Areas: Wekiva-Ocala Rural Protection Area (RPA) (Attachment “C”) 
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Adjacent Property Land Use Table 

    Summary of Request 

The subject property, identified by Alternate Key Numbers 1814600 and 1784361, contains approximately 1.43 gross 
acres, is zoned Neighborhood Commercial (C-1), and is designated with an Urban Low Density Future Land Use 
Category (FLUC) by the 2030 Comprehensive Plan. The parcels are situated within the Wekiva-Ocala Rural 
Protection Area (RPA). The subject property is developed with a two-story commercial building (restaurant), parking 
lot, sidewalks, seawall, sheds, picnic pads, dumpster enclosure, observation deck with an unpermitted chickee hut, 
an outdoor dining area, and boat docks. The existing development and the proposed ADA restroom are depicted on 
the Plot Plan (Attachment “D”). GIS maps indicate that the subject parcel is located fully within the “AE” flood zone 
and there are wetlands adjacent to the site (St. Johns River).  
The Applicant is requesting a variance to the following LDR Sections: 

1. A variance to LDR Section 9.07.12 to allow a chickee deck to remain at 6.8 feet NVAD88 in lieu of the required 
7.8 feet NVAD88. 

2. A variance to LDR Section 9.01.06 to allow a waiver to landscaping buffer requirements in lieu of the required 
buffers. 

3. A variance to LDR Section 9.06.00 to allow a waiver to stormwater management requirements related to 
installation of the Chickee. 

4. A variance to LDR Table 3.02.05 to allow an accessory commercial structure (ADA bathroom) to be setback 
20.46-feet from the northern property line in lieu of the required 50-feet from all roads or right-of-way. 

On May 13, 2025, County Staff approved Site Plan PZ2024-047 (Attachment “E”) for an after-the-fact chickee 
structure. The approved site plan meets all LDR requirements and depicts an elevated chickee deck (6.8 feet 
NVAD88), the required landscaping buffer, and a stormwater retention area (under deck). The site plan also contains 
a note that no mechanical, electrical, or plumbing is proposed. 
On October 28, 2025, the requested action was sent to the Development Review Staff for a determination of 
consistency with applicable regulations; the following comments were provided: 
Floodplain Management 
Based on the review of the narrative, the information provided, and Lake County, State, and Federal Floodplain 
Management regulations, Floodplain Management Staff offers the following: 

1. The Applicant initially constructed a full bar below Design Flood Elevation (DFE) in a Regulatory Floodway, 
in clear violation of local, state, and federal Floodplain Management Regulations. 

Direction Future Land Use Zoning Existing Use Comments 

North Urban Low 
Density 

Neighborhood 
Commercial (C-1)  

Right-of-way; 
Residential 

State Road 40; Single-Family 
Lake Frontage 

South Urban Low 
Density 

Neighborhood 
Commercial (C-1)  Residential 

Manufactured Home Park 
(Castaways on the River) 

East N/A N/A  Government 
Wetland 

State of Florida; St Johns River 

West Urban Low 
Density 

Urban Residential 
District (R-6)  

Right-of-way; 
Residential 

Front Street; Blackwater Lane; 
Vacant Residential 
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2. The Applicant has continued to show plumbing and electrical work in all previous submittals for permitting for 
this structure in spite of being notified in writing by Floodplain Management Staff that such utilities were not 
permitted in this structure without it being elevated to or above DFE. 

3. The Applicant’s currently approved site plan was approved with the explicit condition that no electrical, 
plumbing, or mechanical equipment was to be included in this structure. 

Based on this information and the Applicant’s assertion that all utilities have been removed from the structure, 
Floodplain Management approves of this Application WITH THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS: 

1. The Applicant’s proposed structure is deemed a covered observation deck for regulatory purposes. 
Covered observation deck means an open platform constructed to stand alone away from other structures 
and used for observation. No vertical walls, half-walls, or other potential obstructions to the flow of water is 
permitted as a condition of this variance, with the exception of the railings that have already been constructed. 

2. [If the] variance is approved, [it should be done] with the understanding that this structure will remain a 
covered observation deck with no utilities whatsoever. Any electrical, mechanical, or plumbing 
equipment must be approved by Floodplain Management. The Applicant is hereby notified that any attempts 
to convert this structure back into bar space can only be approved if it is elevated to or above Design Flood 
Elevation. Any such changes SHALL be permitted PRIOR to any construction or conversion.  

Please note that these comments are SOLELY dealing with the Floodplain Management variance request and 
do not confer ANY approval to the proposed variance/waiver requests to Stormwater or Landscape Standards. 
Comments regarding ADA restroom: 
1. The proposed structure is not in compliance with the approved site plan. Specifically, the site plan calls out 

in Note #2, “No Mechanical, Electrical, or Plumbing Proposed.” Given that plumbing will be required to 
operate this bathroom, this proposal is not compliant. 

2. The Applicant is proposing a structure that is in clear violation of Lake County, State, and Local Floodplain 
Ordinances, showing an established Finished Floor Elevation of 5.3’ NAVD88, more than TWO FEET below 
the required Design Flood Elevation. Per NFIP regulations, all electrical, mechanical, and plumbing 
equipment is required to be elevated to at least Design Flood Elevation. 

A revised site plan showing this proposed structure is required. Such site plan would be required to show 
compliance with Lake County Flood Regulations. 

Office of Building Services 
1. The Chickee/Tiki structure must comply with the requirements of the 8th Edition (2023) Florida Building Code 

(FBC) Section 1612 Flood Loads.  
2. Building Services does not support any variance that creates a violation of FEMA regulations or a threat to 

public safety and welfare. 
Comments regarding ADA restroom: 
Building Services does not support any variance that creates a violation of the FEMA regulations. If the structure is 
found to be compliant with FEMA regulation [building permits will be required].  
Fire Inspector/Plans Examiner 
After further review, the recently approved site plan indicates that no mechanical, electrical, or plumbing work was 
proposed. However, there are currently two permits—one electrical and one plumbing—under review for work 
associated with an unpermitted structure on the site. Until the site is brought into full compliance regarding this 
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unpermitted structure, Fire cannot support any variance request for this location. 
Landscaping Inspector 
The Landscaping Inspector does not support the variance and recommends the Landscaping Plan remain as depicted 
on approved site plan. 
Public Works Department 
The request for a variance to the 9.06.00 Stormwater code is not supported by Public Works Department. Lake 
County has additional stormwater criteria and requirements [in addition to] state stormwater management rules.  
 The County is very unique area within the State of Florida with varying topography with diverse grade 

changes, lakes, wetlands, and flood prone areas. It is the direction of the [Board of County Commissioners] 
to hold the stormwater and flood rules to the highest degree. These current rules related to stormwater and 
drainage are in place to ensure that additional impervious surfaces to not negatively impact flooding, drainage 
impacts, nor water quality. The site is next to the St Johns River and within a floodway. 

 The improvements proposed will cover up more land and exceed the exempted requirements as well as 
being next to a surface water body known as the St Johns River. The site is commercial and does not meet 
any of the exemptions such as residential parcel, agricultural, silvicultural, nor maintenance on existing 
system.  

This request is for a site where a structure was constructed without an approved site plan. The site plan that was 
[subsequently approved] includes stormwater management that meets the county requirements. The approval of that 
site plan was based on having this stormwater management area. There is work that still needs to be done in order 
to bring the site into compliance based on the site plan. The stormwater management shown on the site plan would 
aid in managing the direct discharging [of] stormwater runoff from the improvements from going directly into the St 
Johns River. 
For background purposes, on November 29, 2025, the Owner of the subject property executed a Development 
Agreement (Attachment “F”) with Lake County; the purpose of the agreement is to amicably resolve differences 
regarding the interpretation of Section 553.73(10)(i), Florida Statutes, regarding an exemption for Chickee Hut 
structures from Florida Building Code. Per the agreement the Owner must ensure the property is fully compliant with 
all other provisions of the building and fire code and obtain any necessary permits for all electrical and plumbing work; 
the structure must also comply with flood and stormwater requirements. 
The Applicant provided a Narrative as shown on Attachment “G”. 
Should the Board of Adjustment approve this variance request, the applicant will be required to obtain zoning and 
building permits to comply with Lake County Land Development Regulations.  

– Staff Analysis – 
LDR Section 14.15.02 states that variances will be granted when the person subject to a Land Development 
Regulation demonstrates that the purpose of the Land Development Regulation will be or has been achieved 
by other means, and when application of a Land Development Regulation would create a substantial hardship 
or would violate principles of fairness. 
1. The purpose of the Land Development Regulation will be or has been achieved by other means. 

The intent of LDR Section 9.07.12 entitled Other Development, is to establish minimum requirements to safeguard 
the public health, safety and general welfare and to minimize public and private losses due to flooding through 
regulation of development in flood hazard areas. 
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The intent of LDR Section 9.01.06 entitled Landscape Buffer Requirements, is to promote the preservation of 
native plant species; to provide aesthetic landscaping complements to proposed development; to provide a visual 
separation between land uses, define spaces, and reduce noise pollution. 
The intent of LDR Section 9.06.00 entitled Stormwater Management, is to prevent loss of life and significant loss 
of property due to flooding; to encourage productive and enjoyable harmony between humanity and nature; to 
prevent individuals, business entities, and governmental entities from causing harm to the community by activities 
which adversely affect water resources; to encourage the protection of wetlands and other natural systems and 
the use of those natural systems in ways that do not impair their beneficial functioning; to minimize the transport 
of sediments and pollutants to surface waters; to protect, restore and maintain the habitat of fish and wildlife. 
The intent of LDR Table 3.02.05 entitled Setback Requirement, is to promote a logical development pattern, 
provide for safe setbacks between structures and encourage a visually pleasing environment. 
The Applicant provided a Narrative (Attachment “G”) as evidence that the intent of the Land Development 
Regulations will be or has been achieved by other means. 

2. The application of a Land Development Regulation would create a substantial hardship or would violate 
principles of fairness. For purposes of this Section, "substantial hardship" means a demonstrated 
economic, technological, legal, or other type of hardship to the person requesting the variance. For 
purposes of this Section, "principles of fairness" are violated when the literal application of a Land 
Development Regulation affects a particular person in a manner significantly different from the way it 
affects other similarly situated persons who are subject to the Land Development Regulation. 
The Applicant provided a Narrative (Attachment “G”) detailing the substantial hardship for this request. 

Analysis:  
Flood 
The substantial hardship for this request on page two of the Narrative (Attachment “G”) states in part that the cost 
associated with raising the existing deck are unreasonable and disproportionate; pursuant to LDR Section 
14.15.03 F(2)(a), increased cost to satisfy the requirements or inconvenience do not constitute a hardship. 
Landscaping 
Please note that the Landscaping Sheet (C06) included in the Approved Site Plan (Attachment “E”) calls out a 
type “A” buffer that is 10 feet wide consisting of 11 trees and 79 shrubs along the southern property line to provide 
a buffer between the subject property and the adjacent residential use. The Owner agreed to landscaping on the 
Approved Site Plan and there is no hardship preventing its installation. 
Stormwater 
The substantial hardship provided for this request on page eight of the Narrative states that the physical challenge 
of providing compensating storage beneath the Chickee serves no significant public purpose and is 
disproportionality burdensome to the Applicant. Said statement is not a substantial hardship and the literal 
application of the stormwater regulations would not affect the Owner of the property in a manner that is 
significantly different from other similarly situated persons who are subject to the LDR. The Owner also agreed 
to provide stormwater storage underneath the structure through the Approved Site Plan. 
Planning and Zoning 
The elevation difference between State Road 40 and the proposed restroom noted on page eleven of the 
Narrative is substantial and would create a visual separation between the right-of-way and proposed structure. 
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3. Considerations for issuance of variances. In reviewing requests for variances, the Board of Adjustment 
shall consider all technical evaluations, all relevant factors, all other applicable provisions of the Florida 
Building Code, the floodplain regulations, and the following: 

I. The danger that materials and debris may be swept onto other lands resulting in further injury or damage; 
II. The danger to life and property due to flooding or erosion damage; 

III. The susceptibility of the proposed development, including contents, to flood damage and the effect of 
such damage on current and future owners; 

IV. The importance of the services provided by the proposed development to the community; 
V. The availability of alternate locations for the proposed development that are subject to lower risk of 

flooding or erosion; 
VI. The compatibility of the proposed development with existing and anticipated development; 

VII. The relationship of the proposed development to the comprehensive plan and floodplain management 
program for the area; 

VIII. The safety of access to the property in times of flooding for ordinary and emergency vehicles; 
IX. The expected heights, velocity, duration, rate of rise and debris and sediment transport of the floodwaters 

and the effects of wave action, if applicable, expected at the site; and 
X. The costs of providing governmental services during and after flood conditions including maintenance 

and repair of public utilities and facilities such as sewer, gas, electrical and water systems, streets and 
bridges.  
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Attachment “A” – Future Land Use Map 
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Attachment “B” – Zoning Map
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Attachment “C” – Overlay District Map 
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Attachment “D” – Plot Plan
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Attachment “E” – Approved Site Plan (1 of 6)
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Attachment “E” – Approved Site Plan (2 of 6) 
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Attachment “E” – Approved Site Plan (3 of 6) 
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Attachment “E” – Approved Site Plan (4 of 6) 
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Attachment “E” – Approved Site Plan (5 of 6) 
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Attachment “E” – Approved Site Plan (6 of 6) 
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Attachment “F” – Development Agreement (1 of 10)
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Attachment “F” – Development Agreement (2 of 10)
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Attachment “F” – Development Agreement (3 of 10)
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Attachment “F” – Development Agreement (4 of 10)
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Attachment “F” – Development Agreement (5 of 10)
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Attachment “F” – Development Agreement (6 of 10)
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Attachment “F” – Development Agreement (7 of 10)
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Attachment “F” – Development Agreement (8 of 10)
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Attachment “F” – Development Agreement (9 of 10)
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Attachment “F” – Development Agreement (10 of 10)
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Attachment “G” – Narrative (1 of 12)
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Attachment “G” – Narrative (2 of 12)
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Attachment “G” – Narrative (3 of 12)
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Attachment “G” – Narrative (4 of 12) 

  



PZ2025-304, Drifters Riverfront 
 

Page 31 of 40 

Attachment “G” – Narrative (5 of 12) 
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Attachment “G” – Narrative (6 of 12) 
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Attachment “G” – Narrative (7 of 12) 
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Attachment “G” – Narrative (8 of 12) 
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Attachment “G” – Narrative (9 of 12) 
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Attachment “G” – Narrative (10 of 12) 
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Attachment “G” – Narrative (11 of 12) 
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Attachment “G” – Narrative (12 of 12)
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Map of Subject Property
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Aerial Map of Subject Property 

 



FINAL DEVELOPMENT ORDER 
(PZ2025-304 / AR 6243) 

 

Page 1 of 5 

 WHEREAS, P. Collin Rice, Esq. (the “Applicant”) requested multiple variances on 
behalf of Astor Riverfront, LLC (the “Owner”), to Land Development Regulations (LDR) 
Section 9.07.12(A)5 to allow a chickee deck to remain at 6.8 feet NVAD88 in lieu of the 
required 7.8 feet NVAD88, LDR Section 9.01.06 to allow a waiver to landscaping buffer 
requirements in lieu of the required buffers, LDR Section 9.06.00 to allow a waiver to 
stormwater management requirements related to installation of the Chickee, and LDR 
Table 3.02.05 to allow an accessory commercial structure (ADA bathroom) to be setback 
20.46-feet from the northern property line in lieu of the required 50-feet from all roads or 
right-of-way; and  

 WHEREAS, the subject property consists of approximately 1.43 +/- acres located 
at 55716 Front Street in the unincorporated Astor area in Section 29, Township 15 South, 
Range 28 East, identified by Alternate Key Numbers 1814600 and 1784361, and more 
particularly described in Exhibit “A”; and 

WHEREAS, after giving notice of a hearing on a petition for a variance to the Lake 
County Land Development Regulations, including notice that the request for a variance 
would be presented to the Board of Adjustment of Lake County, Florida, on March 4, 2026; 
and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Adjustment reviewed the petition, staff report and any 
comments, favorable or unfavorable, from the public and surrounding property owners at 
a public hearing duly advertised. 

DONE AND ORDERED by the Board of Adjustment of Lake County, Florida, 
that: 

1. Variance Granted: The following variances to the Land Development Regulations 
(LDR) are hereby granted: 

a. Section 9.07.12 to allow a chickee deck to remain at 6.8 feet NVAD88 in lieu of 
the required 7.8 feet NVAD88. 

b. Section 9.01.06 to allow a waiver to landscaping buffer requirements in lieu of 
the required buffers. 

c. Section 9.06.00 to allow a waiver to stormwater management requirements 
related to installation of the Chickee. 

d. Table 3.02.05 to allow an accessory commercial structure (ADA bathroom) to 
be setback 20.46-feet from the northern property line in lieu of the required 50-
feet from all roads or right-of-way. 

2. Conditions: The variances granted above are subject to the following 
requirements/conditions: 

a. Separate zoning and after-the-fact building permits will be required for the ADA 
bathroom and Certificates of Completion or Occupancy, as applicable, must be 
obtained within six (6) months of the date this variance is approved.  The ADA 
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bathroom must meet or exceed all other required land development regulations, 
including compliance with any applicable floodplain or stormwater management 
requirements. 

b. The chickee structure is deemed a covered observation deck for regulatory 
purposes. Covered observation deck means an open platform constructed to 
stand alone away from other structures and used for observation. No vertical 
walls, half-walls, or other potential obstructions to the flow of water is permitted 
as a condition of this variance, with the exception of the railings that have 
already been constructed. 

c. This variance is approved with the understanding that the chickee structure will 
remain a covered observation deck with no utilities. Any electrical, mechanical, 
or plumbing equipment must be approved by Floodplain Management and 
Owner must obtain the required building permits and Certificate of Completion 
or Occupancy as applicable. Conversion of the chickee structure back to bar 
space or any other use besides a covered observation deck will void the variances 
granted herein unless the Owner obtains the required county approvals and 
permits, including elevating the structure to or above Design Flood Elevation. 
Any such changes shall be permitted prior to any construction or conversion. 

3. No Estoppel: Approval of this variance cannot be relied upon to assert a claim of 
estoppel against the County if the property identified herein cannot be developed 
due to the inability to meet other requirements under the applicable Land 
Development Regulations. The Owner is solely responsible for performing any 
necessary due diligence to ensure the property will appropriately support future 
development. 

 

 

[The Remainder of This Page Is Intentionally Left Blank]  
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA 

 
___________________________ 
Bea Meeks, Chairman 
 
 

State of Florida 
County of Lake 
 
Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me by means of □ physical presence or 
□ online notarization, this 4th day of March 2026, by Bea Meeks, as Chairman of the 
Lake County Board of Adjustment. 
 
Personally Known OR Produced Identification 
Type of Identification Produced _______________________________ 

 
      

(SEAL)        Notary Signature 
 

 

 

 

 

Pursuant to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes, if any person desires to appeal any decision with respect to 
a matter considered at a public meeting or hearing of the Board of Adjustment, such person will need a 
record of the proceedings, and such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record for such purpose is 
made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based. 
 
A final administrative order of the Board of Adjustment may be appealed to the Circuit Court in Lake 
County, Florida. Such an appeal shall be filed within thirty (30) days of the execution of this Order. Those 
filing an appeal for an administrative order must comply with all applicable Florida Rules of Appellate 
Procedure. 
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EXHIBIT “A”, LEGAL DESCRIPTION. 
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	N/A 
	N/A  
	Government Wetland 
	State of Florida; St Johns River 
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	Urban Low Density 
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	Right-of-way; Residential 
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	    Summary of Request 
	The subject property, identified by Alternate Key Numbers 1814600 and 1784361, contains approximately 1.43 gross acres, is zoned Neighborhood Commercial (C-1), and is designated with an Urban Low Density Future Land Use Category (FLUC) by the 2030 Comprehensive Plan. The parcels are situated within the Wekiva-Ocala Rural Protection Area (RPA). The subject property is developed with a two-story commercial building (restaurant), parking lot, sidewalks, seawall, sheds, picnic pads, dumpster enclosure, observat
	The Applicant is requesting a variance to the following LDR Sections: 
	On May 13, 2025, County Staff approved Site Plan PZ2024-047 (Attachment “E”) for an after-the-fact chickee structure. The approved site plan meets all LDR requirements and depicts an elevated chickee deck (6.8 feet NVAD88), the required landscaping buffer, and a stormwater retention area (under deck). The site plan also contains a note that no mechanical, electrical, or plumbing is proposed. 
	On October 28, 2025, the requested action was sent to the Development Review Staff for a determination of consistency with applicable regulations; the following comments were provided: 
	Floodplain Management 
	Based on the review of the narrative, the information provided, and Lake County, State, and Federal Floodplain Management regulations, Floodplain Management Staff offers the following: 
	Based on this information and the Applicant’s assertion that all utilities have been removed from the structure, Floodplain Management approves of this Application WITH THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS: 
	Please note that these comments are SOLELY dealing with the Floodplain Management variance request and do not confer ANY approval to the proposed variance/waiver requests to Stormwater or Landscape Standards. 
	Comments regarding ADA restroom: 
	A revised site plan showing this proposed structure is required. Such site plan would be required to show compliance with Lake County Flood Regulations. 
	Office of Building Services 
	Comments regarding ADA restroom: 
	Building Services does not support any variance that creates a violation of the FEMA regulations. If the structure is found to be compliant with FEMA regulation [building permits will be required].  
	Fire Inspector/Plans Examiner 
	After further review, the recently approved site plan indicates that no mechanical, electrical, or plumbing work was proposed. However, there are currently two permits—one electrical and one plumbing—under review for work associated with an unpermitted structure on the site. Until the site is brought into full compliance regarding this unpermitted structure, Fire cannot support any variance request for this location. 
	Landscaping Inspector 
	The Landscaping Inspector does not support the variance and recommends the Landscaping Plan remain as depicted on approved site plan. 
	Public Works Department 
	The request for a variance to the 9.06.00 Stormwater code is not supported by Public Works Department. Lake County has additional stormwater criteria and requirements [in addition to] state stormwater management rules.  
	This request is for a site where a structure was constructed without an approved site plan. The site plan that was [subsequently approved] includes stormwater management that meets the county requirements. The approval of that site plan was based on having this stormwater management area. There is work that still needs to be done in order to bring the site into compliance based on the site plan. The stormwater management shown on the site plan would aid in managing the direct discharging [of] stormwater run
	For background purposes, on November 29, 2025, the Owner of the subject property executed a Development Agreement (Attachment “F”) with Lake County; the purpose of the agreement is to amicably resolve differences regarding the interpretation of Section 553.73(10)(i), Florida Statutes, regarding an exemption for Chickee Hut structures from Florida Building Code. Per the agreement the Owner must ensure the property is fully compliant with all other provisions of the building and fire code and obtain any neces
	The Applicant provided a Narrative as shown on Attachment “G”. 
	Should the Board of Adjustment approve this variance request, the applicant will be required to obtain zoning and building permits to comply with Lake County Land Development Regulations.  
	LDR Section 14.15.02 states that variances will be granted when the person subject to a Land Development Regulation demonstrates that the purpose of the Land Development Regulation will be or has been achieved by other means, and when application of a Land Development Regulation would create a substantial hardship or would violate principles of fairness. 
	The intent of LDR Section 9.07.12 entitled Other Development, is to establish minimum requirements to safeguard the public health, safety and general welfare and to minimize public and private losses due to flooding through regulation of development in flood hazard areas. 
	The intent of LDR Section 9.01.06 entitled Landscape Buffer Requirements, is to promote the preservation of native plant species; to provide aesthetic landscaping complements to proposed development; to provide a visual separation between land uses, define spaces, and reduce noise pollution. 
	The intent of LDR Section 9.06.00 entitled Stormwater Management, is to prevent loss of life and significant loss of property due to flooding; to encourage productive and enjoyable harmony between humanity and nature; to prevent individuals, business entities, and governmental entities from causing harm to the community by activities which adversely affect water resources; to encourage the protection of wetlands and other natural systems and the use of those natural systems in ways that do not impair their 
	The intent of LDR Table 3.02.05 entitled Setback Requirement, is to promote a logical development pattern, provide for safe setbacks between structures and encourage a visually pleasing environment. 
	The Applicant provided a Narrative (Attachment “G”) as evidence that the intent of the Land Development Regulations will be or has been achieved by other means. 
	The Applicant provided a Narrative (Attachment “G”) detailing the substantial hardship for this request. 
	Analysis:  
	Flood 
	The substantial hardship for this request on page two of the Narrative (Attachment “G”) states in part that the cost associated with raising the existing deck are unreasonable and disproportionate; pursuant to LDR Section 14.15.03 F(2)(a), increased cost to satisfy the requirements or inconvenience do not constitute a hardship. 
	Landscaping 
	Please note that the Landscaping Sheet (C06) included in the Approved Site Plan (Attachment “E”) calls out a type “A” buffer that is 10 feet wide consisting of 11 trees and 79 shrubs along the southern property line to provide a buffer between the subject property and the adjacent residential use. The Owner agreed to landscaping on the Approved Site Plan and there is no hardship preventing its installation. 
	Stormwater 
	The substantial hardship provided for this request on page eight of the Narrative states that the physical challenge of providing compensating storage beneath the Chickee serves no significant public purpose and is disproportionality burdensome to the Applicant. Said statement is not a substantial hardship and the literal application of the stormwater regulations would not affect the Owner of the property in a manner that is significantly different from other similarly situated persons who are subject to th
	Planning and Zoning 
	The elevation difference between State Road 40 and the proposed restroom noted on page eleven of the Narrative is substantial and would create a visual separation between the right-of-way and proposed structure. 
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	 WHEREAS, P. Collin Rice, Esq. (the “Applicant”) requested multiple variances on behalf of Astor Riverfront, LLC (the “Owner”), to Land Development Regulations (LDR) Section 9.07.12(A)5 to allow a chickee deck to remain at 6.8 feet NVAD88 in lieu of the required 7.8 feet NVAD88, LDR Section 9.01.06 to allow a waiver to landscaping buffer requirements in lieu of the required buffers, LDR Section 9.06.00 to allow a waiver to stormwater management requirements related to installation of the Chickee, and LDR Ta
	 WHEREAS, the subject property consists of approximately 1.43 +/- acres located at 55716 Front Street in the unincorporated Astor area in Section 29, Township 15 South, Range 28 East, identified by Alternate Key Numbers 1814600 and 1784361, and more particularly described in Exhibit “A”; and 
	WHEREAS, after giving notice of a hearing on a petition for a variance to the Lake County Land Development Regulations, including notice that the request for a variance would be presented to the Board of Adjustment of Lake County, Florida, on March 4, 2026; and 
	WHEREAS, the Board of Adjustment reviewed the petition, staff report and any comments, favorable or unfavorable, from the public and surrounding property owners at a public hearing duly advertised. 
	DONE AND ORDERED by the Board of Adjustment of Lake County, Florida, that: 
	 
	 
	[The Remainder of This Page Is Intentionally Left Blank]  
	 
	 
	BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
	LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA 
	 
	___________________________ 
	Bea Meeks, Chairman 
	 
	 
	State of Florida 
	County of Lake 
	 
	Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me by means of □ physical presence or □ online notarization, this 4th day of March 2026, by Bea Meeks, as Chairman of the Lake County Board of Adjustment. 
	 
	Personally Known OR Produced Identification 
	Type of Identification Produced _______________________________ 
	 
	      
	(SEAL)        Notary Signature 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	Pursuant to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes, if any person desires to appeal any decision with respect to a matter considered at a public meeting or hearing of the Board of Adjustment, such person will need a record of the proceedings, and such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record for such purpose is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based. 
	 
	A final administrative order of the Board of Adjustment may be appealed to the Circuit Court in Lake County, Florida. Such an appeal shall be filed within thirty (30) days of the execution of this Order. Those filing an appeal for an administrative order must comply with all applicable Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. 
	EXHIBIT “A”, LEGAL DESCRIPTION. 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	  
	 




